
 

 

DATE: 

 

July 2, 2015 

CATEGORY: 

 

Consent 

DEPT.: 

 

Public Works  

TITLE: Vassar Avenue Reconstruction, 
Projects 11-31 and 12-30—Accept 
Construction 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Accept Vassar Avenue Reconstruction, Projects 11-31 and 12-30, and authorize the final 
contract payment. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On April 8, 2014, the City Council authorized the award of the construction contract 
within the project budget for Vassar Avenue Reconstruction, Projects 11-31 and 12-30, 
to Graniterock Company, Inc., of San Jose, California, at the low bid price of $400,755 
plus a $40,000 construction contingency for a total contract amount of $440,755.  The 
project placed 1,469 tons of hot-mix asphalt and replaced 6,343 square feet of sidewalk 
and 1,559 lineal feet of curb and gutter. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
The final construction cost of $424,968 is within the construction budget of $440,755, 
including two change orders to install blue reflective markers and a final item 
adjustment for a total of $24,213.  All work has been completed in accordance with the 
plans and specifications. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Vassar Avenue Reconstruction, Projects 11-31 and 12-30, is funded with $50,000 from 
the Construction/Conveyance Tax Fund and $530,000 from the Gas Tax Fund, for total 
funding of $580,000.  The total project expenditure is estimated to be $554,000.  Upon 
project close out, any remaining balance will be returned proportionately to the City 
funding sources. 
 



Vassar Avenue Reconstruction, Projects 11-31 
 and 12-30—Accept Construction 

July 2, 2015 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 

ALTERNATIVES 
 
Determine that the improvements have not been completed in conformance with City 
standards and decline to accept the improvements until they are completed to the 
satisfaction of the Council. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICING—Agenda posting. 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
Andy Chang 
Senior Civil Engineer 
 
 
 

 Approved by: 
 
Michael A. Fuller  
Public Works Director 
 
Daniel H. Rich 
City Manager 

 
 
AC/3/CAM 
913-07-02-15CR-E 
 
cc: APWD—Solomon, PCE—Macaraeg, PCE—Au, SCE—Chang, ACE—Houghton, 

SC/T, F/c 


